

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON

---

INVESTIGATOR MARK J. VILLONE,  
NEW YORK STATE POLICE,

Petitioner,

-against-

JOSEPH T. McFADDEN,

Respondent.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW**

Index No. 000769-2022

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**FACTS** ..... 2

A. Statutory Background ..... 2

B. Factual Background ..... 3

**ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**POINT I: MCFADDEN’S MOTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO PROPERLY SERVE PETITIONER** ..... 4

**POINT II: NEW YORK’S ERPO LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION**..... 5

    NEW YORK’S ERPO LAW IS PRESUMPTIVELY LAWFUL UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND IS DEEPLY ROOTED IN AMERICAN LAW AND HISTORY ..... 5

    NEW YORK’S ERPO LAW PROVIDES AMPLE PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS SAFEGUARDS ..... 7

    A. New York’s ERPO Law Provides Ample Process..... 7

    B. Due process does not require expert medical opinion before an ERPO may issue ..... 10

    RESPONDENT CANNOT ESTABLISH A SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS VIOLATION ..... 14

**POINT III: NEW YORK’S ERPO LAW HAS BEEN UPHELD THROUGHOUT NEW YORK STATE AND ACCORDS WITH RED FLAG LAWS IN OTHER STATES** ..... 16

    ERPO ORDERS HAVE BEEN GRANTED THROUGHOUT NEW YORK..... 16

    RED FLAG STATUTES HAVE BEEN UPHELD IN OTHER STATES AND HAVE BEEN BOTH UTILIZED AND SUPPORTED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anonymous Detective at Westchester Cnty. Police v. A.A.*, 71 Misc. 3d 810, 816 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021) ..... 7, 8, 15, 16

*Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union v McElroy*, 367 US 886 (1961) ..... 9

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)..... 5, 19

*G.W. v. C.N.*, 78 Misc.3d 289 (Monroe Co. Sup. Ct. 2022) .....5, 7, 10, 12, 13, 16

*Haverstraw Town Police v. C.G.*, \_\_\_ Misc 3d \_\_\_\_, Index No. 2022-2362 (Ulster Co. Sup. Ct. 2023) ..... 7, 9, 12, 13, 16

*Hope v. State*, 133 A.3d 519 (Conn. App. Ct. 2016) ..... 19

*J.B. v. K.S.G.* \_\_ N.Y.S.3d \_\_\_\_, 2023 N.Y. Slip. Op. 23099 (2023) ..... 7, 8, 10, 13, 16

*Kanter v. Barr*, 919 F. 3d 437 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019)..... 6

*Mathews v Eldridge*, 424 US 319 (1976)..... 8

*Matter of D.L.B.*, 468 NJ Super 397, 258 A3d 1129 (N.J. Super Ct App Div 2021) ..... 20

*Matter of Kathleen LL v. Christina KK.*, 119 AD3d 1000 (3d Dept. 2014) ..... 11

*Matter of Lisa T. v. King E.T.*, 30 NY3d 548 (2017)..... 11

*Mitelman & Son Meat Processing, Inc. v Meat Packers & Butchers Supply Co.*, 272 AD2d 531, 708 N.Y.S.2d 897 (2d Dept 2000) ..... 5

*Natale v. Town of Ridgefield*, 170 F.3d 258 (2d Cir.1999)..... 14

*NYSRPA v Bruen*, 142 S Ct 2111 (2022) ..... 2, 5, 6, 7

*Redington v. State*, 992 N.E.2d 823 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) ..... 20

*Rivera v City of NY*, 253 AD2d 597 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept 1998) ..... 11

*San Diego Police Dept. v Geoffrey S.*, 86 Cal App 5th 550, 571 (2022)..... 19

*Seattle Police Dept. v Jones*, 18 Wash App 2d 931, 496 P3d 1204 (2021)..... 20

<i>Spinelli v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 2023 WL 2268129 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2023) .....	5
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	15
<i>United States v. Garlick</i> , 2023 WL 2575664 (S.D.N.Y Mar. 20, 2023).....	5

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Second Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

**STATUTES**

California Penal Code § 18175.....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-38c (1999) .....	18, 19
CPLR Article 63-a.....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR § 2103.....	4
CPLR § 2214.....	4
CPLR § 6340(1).....	2
CPLR § 6342.....	2, 3, 8, 11, 19
CPLR § 6343.....	2, 9, 19, 20
CPLR § 6344.....	10
CPLR § 6346.....	9
Florida’s Risk Protection Order statute, § 790.401, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	19
Mental Hygiene Law (“MHL”) § 9.39.....	12, 13
Mental Hygiene Law (“MHL”) § 9.41 .....	3, 13
RCW 7.94.010-.900.....	20
